between nil and $2 billion, resulting in a discount of 79.8%.

The Sponsor Warrants have three signifi cant unobservable
inputs:  (i) Volatility, (ii) Illiquidity Discount and (iii)
Probability of Warrant Renegotiation.  The volatility of 25%
refl ects the anticipated implied volatility of the potential
target company from PSTH’s IBC over the Sponsor Warrants’
10-year term. The Illiquidity Discount of 17% relates to
an embedded lock-up, whereby the securities underlying
the Sponsor Warrants may not be sold for three years post
the completion of PSTH’s IBC. The Probability of Warrant
Renegotiation is a discount based on the probability that the
Sponsor Warrants will be restructured at the time of PSTH’s
IBC. The discount of 24.5% was representative of the average
of sponsor incentive restructurings and founder stock
forfeitures in completed SPAC transactions.

Sensitivity Analysis to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs with Level 3 Hierarchy

The signifi cant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of Level 3 investments together with a quantitative
sensitivity analysis are shown as follows:

Financial Asset Year Ended Unobservable Input Sensitivity Used Effect on Fair Value

Forward Purchase Units:

Committed Forward Purchase Units 2020 Discount for Lack of Marketability +2%/-2% $(7,983,360) / $7,983,360

Additional Forward Purchase Units 2020 Discount for Lack of Marketability +3%/-3% $(4,808,160) / $4,808,160

Additional Forward Purchase Units 2020 Discount for Probability of Exercise +3%/-3% $(22,055,795) / $22,055,795

Investment in Affi  liated Entity:

Sponsor Warrant 2020 Volatility +5%/-5% $31,752,000 / $(32,659,200)

Sponsor Warrant 2020 Illiquidity Discount +5%/-5% $(12,700,800) / $12,700,800

Sponsor Warrant 2020 Probability of Warrant Renegotiation +1%/-1% $(3,150,172) / $3,150,172

Annual Report 2020 81Pershing Square Holdings, Ltd.

8.   DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into
derivative contracts primarily for investment purposes, and
periodically for hedging purposes. These instruments are subject
to various risks, similar to non-derivative instruments, including
market, credit and liquidity risk (see Note 13). The Company
manages these risks on an aggregate basis along with other risks
associated with its investing activities as part of its overall risk
management strategy.

The Company’s derivative trading activities are primarily the